Statutes 1953, Sections 43.10, Subdivision 7; 43.171; 43.22, Subdivisions 5 and 6; 43.225; 43.226; 43.33; and 43.36.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Repealer.** Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 43.10, Subdivision 7; 43.171; 43.22, Subdivisions 5 and 6; 43.225; 43.226; 43.33; and 43.36 are hereby repealed.

Approved March 15, 1957.

CHAPTER 142—S. F. No. 513

[Coded]

An act appropriating the proceeds of sales of surplus, obsolete or unused supplies, materials and equipment.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [16.73] Sale of unused equipment, proceeds. Whenever the commissioner of administration sells supplies, materials and equipment of any state department or agency which are surplus, obsolete or unused, the proceeds of such sale are hereby appropriated to the department or state agency for whose account such sale was made to be used and expended by such department or agency for the purchase of similar needed supplies, materials and equipment at any time during the biennium in which the sale occurred.

Sec. 2. This act is in effect from and after its passage. Approved March 15, 1957.

CHAPTER 143-S. F. No. 594

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the governor and the state auditor to execute a deed to certain land in Lac Qui Parle county, Minnesota, heretofore conveyed by the state of Minnesota by an erroneous description.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State to convey certain lands. The governor and the state auditor are hereby authorized to execute and deliver in the name of the state of Minnesota, as grantor, to

Gustav O. Iverson, Martha Iverson and Oscar Iverson, as grantees, a deed conveying all the interest and estate of the state of Minnesota in and to the following described land, lying and being in the County of Lac qui Parle and State of Minnesota:

The North half of the Northeast Quarter (N½NE½), Section Twenty (20), Township One Hundred Twenty (120), Range Forty-four (44) lying southerly of the following described line: Beginning on the east line of said Section 20, the bearing of which line is north 0°44′ east, at a point which is 4057.4 feet north of SE corner of said Section 20; thence north 65°10′ west, 366.1 ft.; thence south 66°00 west, 200.0 ft; thence South 89°00′ west, 250.0 ft; thence north 41°36′ west, 400.0 ft.; thence north 73°41′ west, 440.0 ft.; thence north 83°57′ west, 370.0 ft.; thence north 70°23′ west, 420.0 ft.; thence south 33°51′ east 360.0 ft.; thence south 73°10′ west, 320.0 ft.; thence north 89°15′ west, 430.0 ft., thence north 53°09′ west, 470 ft.

Approved March 15, 1957.

CHAPTER 144—S. F. No. 710

[Not Coded]

An act relating to firemen's relief association in certain cities; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 378, Section 12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 378, Section 12, is amended to read:

Sec. 12. City council, duties; tax levy. The city council or other governing body of each such city wherein such a relief association is located shall each year at the time all tax levies for the support of the city are made and in addition thereto levy a tax of one mill on all taxable property within said city. When said special fund shall reach or exceed \$75,000 the levy, each year, shall be one-tenth of a mill until the fund goes below \$75,000 when the levy shall again be one mill. The